From:

Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Joanne Burke,

Grenfell Tower Leaseholder's Association
<grenfellleaseholdersassociation@hotmail.co.uk >

13 August 2013 22:56

Jburke@kctmorepairsdirect.co.uk; abosman@kctmo.org.uk;
tcomplaints@kctmo.org.uk

cllrr.atkinson@rbke.gov.uk; Clir.Foreman@rbke.gov.uk; jjones@kectmo.org.uk;
cllr.dentcocad@rbke.gov.uk; pdunkerton@kctmo.org.uk;
Jonathan.Bore@rbkc.gov.uk; jseward@kctmo.org.uk;
camilla.horrox@trinitymirror.com; Amanda.Johnsen@rbkec.gov.uk;
ClirWilliams@rbke.gov.uk; clirwill@rbke.gov.uk;

Councillor.Weatherhead @rbkc.gov.uk; ClirWeale@rbkc.gov.uk;
cllirwarrick@rbke.gov.uk; cdir-wade@rbke.gov.uk; Councillor.Taylor@rbke.gov.uk;
cllr.rutherford@rbkec.gov.uk; Clir.Rossi@rbkec.gov.uk; Clir.Read @rbkec.gov.uk;
cllr.pascall@rbke.gov.uk; clr.palmer@rbke.gov.uk; dlr.paget-brown@rbke.gov.uk;
Clir.O'Neill@rbke.gov.uk; cllir.neal@rbke.gov.uk; cllrmoylan@rbkec.gov.uk;
Clir.Mosley@rbke.gov.uk; clr.mingay@rbke.gov.uk; cirmills@rbke.gov.uk;
Councillor.Mason@rbkc.gov.uk; clirmarshall@rbkec.gov.uk;
Cllr.Mackover@rbke.gov.uk; clirlindsay@rbkegov.uk;
Councillor.Lightfoot@rbkec.gev.uk; ClirJones@rbkec.gov.uk;

clirhushand @rbke.gov.uk; Coundillor.Holt@rbkegov.uk;
Councillor.Hoier@rbkec.gov.uk; Clir.Healy@rbkec.gov.uk;
Councillor.Hargreaves@rbke.gov.uk; clir.gardner@rbke.gov.uk;
Cllr.Freeman@rbkc.gov.uk; Clir.Faulks@rbkc.gov.uk; cllr.donaldscn@rbkec.gov.uk;
cllr.condon-simmonds@rbke.gov.uk; clir.collinson@rbkegov.uk;
Clir.Coleridge@rbkc.gov.uk; Councillor.Coates@rbkc.gov.uk;
Cllr.Caruana@rbkec.gov.uk; Clir.Campion@rbke.gov.uk; Clir.Campbell3
@rbkc.gov.uk; ClirCampbell@rbke.geov.uk; cirbuxton@rbke.gov.uk;
clirfbuxton@rbkegov.uk; Clir.Buckmaster@rbke.gov.uk; clirborwick@rbke.gov.uk;
k.buck@rpkn-labour.co.uk; Tim.Davis@rbkc.gov.uk; Richard.Buckley@lbhf.gov.uk;
I 2o emoli@localgovernance.co.uk;
pmaddison@kctmo.crg.uk; srumble@kctmo.crg.uk; Daniel Woed; Anthcny
Parkes;_ Francis Q'Connor; Eddie daffarn: Judith Blakeman:
Robert Black; jclifton@kctme.org.uk; abosnjakszekeres@kctmo.crg.uk

Mr Awoderu- GTLA- formal complaint ref: 100670

GTLA questions for Anthony Parkes 04.08.2010.docx

As discussed, please find forwarded email dated 4™ August 2010 as a part of our formal original complaint.

Regards

Tunde Awoderu
The Yice chairman

The Grenfell Tower Leaseholder’s Association

From: aparkes®@ kctmo.org.uk

To: grenfellleaseholdersassociation@hotmail.co.uk

CC: rblack@ketmo.org.uk; TComplaints@ kectmo.org.uk

Date: Wed, 4 Aug 2010 10:39:33 +0100

Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower
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Dear Mr Mott

Robert Black has asked me to oversee the response to your letters||| | GTcGEEEEE

| would hope to have a respense for you by the end of next week and would suggest a meeting with yourself and
the other leaseholders early in the week commencing the 16" August.

If this is acceptable, | should be grateful if you would let me have dates convenient to you and the other members.
Regards
Anthony Parkes

Anthony Parkes
Director of Financial Services

w: www . ketmo.org.uk
a: Charles House, 4th Floor, 375 Kensington High St, VW14 8QH

& Before printing, please think about the environment

From: Keith Mott [mailto:grenfellleaseholdersassociation@hotmail.co.uk]
Sent: 02 August 2010 21:19

To: Robert Black; Anthony Parkes; Sacha Jevans

Subject: Grenfell Tower

Dear Mr. Black,

Please find attached letters with concerns of the leaseholders within Grenfell Tower. You will notice that the last
page requires signatures; of which the hard copies of the letters have been signed and are in the post for your
records.

These are genuine and valid concerns of the leaseholders, so we would appreciate a thorough response.

Many thanks in advance for your time to read these letters; and also assembling the information to answer our
questions.

Regards,

Keith Mott

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal

We Have Moved!
Kensington & Chelsea TMO has moved! Our new address is 292a Kensal Road,
London, W10 5BE.
If you wish to contact a member of the team please call our Customer Service
Centre on I , or write to the above address.

DISCLAIMER:
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This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom

they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This
message may contain confidential

information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should
hot disseminate, distribute

or copy this email.

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not
necessarily represent

those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments
for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by
any Virus transmitted by this email.
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The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea.

This e-mail may contain information which 1s confidential,
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail
is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in
error, please contact the sender and delete the material
from your computer.
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